I assent.

o

Governor.
ol 5N
| DIEU-ETON RO TR February, 1955.

BRITISH GUIANA

ORDINANCE No. 2 OF 1955.
AN OrpiNnaNcE further to amend the Customs (Consolidation)
Ordinance, 1952.

EvacTep by the Legislature of British Guiana:—

1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Customs (Consolida-
tion) (Amendment) Ordinance, 1955, and shall ke construed
and read as one with the Customs (Consolidation) Ordinance,
1952, hereinafter referred to as the Principal Ordinance, and any
Ordinance amending the same.

2. PART I of the first Schedule tc the Principal Ordinance
as substituted by subsection (1) of section four of the Customs
Duties Ordinance, 1953, (which substituted the first Schedule
thereof for Part I of the first Schedule to the Principal Ordinance)
and as amended from time to time is hereby further amended by
increasing the import duties ef customs specified therein on the
articles set out in the Schedule heretc to the extent indicated
therein.

M&{/L/

A.D. 1955
Short Title

No. 69 of
1952

Amend-
ment of
Part I of
the first
Schedule
to the
Principal
QOrdinance.
No. 20 of
1953.
Schedule



5}

THE .LAWS .OF BRITISH GUIANA

|AD. 1955

No. 2]
SCHEDULE
Item No. of
Commodity Articles Preferential
Tariff
112—03. 1|Becr and ale -1$ 2.00 per L. gal.
112—03. 2(Stout and porter 2.00 per L. gal.
112—03. 3|Other fermented cereal
beverages , 2.00 per L. gal.
112—04 |Distilled Alcoholic
Beverages—
112—04.01|Brandy—in bottle of a
strength not exceeding 85%
proof spirit s -] 12.64 per L. gal.
112—04.02|Other Brandsy 14.75 per P. gal.
112—04.03|Rum—in bottie cf a suengtl‘ nc ’
exceeding 85% proof spirit ..| 11.89 per L. gal.
112—04.04[Other Rum .. :
112—04.05|Whisky—in bottle of a - 00hgey s B0
strength not exceeding 85%
proof spirit .
112—04.05|Other  Whisky e
112—04.07|Gin—in bottle of a st1ength not ’
exceeding 85% ploof spnlt -
112—04.08|Other Gin 13;3‘; g
112—04.09|Bitters . 16.00 per L. gal.
112—04.i1|Cordials and quueuls -] 16.00 per i gal.
112—04.12|Unenumerated, including mix-
tures and other preparations
containing spirits .
121--01. 1jUnmanufactured (leaf) contam— 13.25 per P. gal.
ing 259% or more moisture :
121 —-01. 2 Unmanufactured (leaf) contain- | 450 get I,
ing less than 25% of
moisture v 4.00 per 1b.
122—01 Cigars and Cheroots -1 6.90 per 1h.
122—--.02.1 |Cigarettes manufactured in a |
Scheduled Territory entirely
from Scheduled Territory I
grown Tobacco .1 6.02 per 1b.
122-.-02. 2|Cigarettes manufactured in a l
Scheduled Territory entirely
or partly from foreign grown |
tobacco £ i ’ 6.44 per 1b.
122.—02. 3|Cigarettes manufactmed in |
foreign countries : ! =
122—03. 1jTobacco, (smoking, chewing) [
manufactured in a Scheduled
Territory entirely from I
Scheduled Territory grown
tobacco .1 476 per 1b.
122—03. 2jTobacco (smokmg, chewmg) ‘
manufactured in a Scheduled
Territory entirely or partly
from foreign grown tobacco 5.32 per lb.

(Seo’non 2)

General

$ 2.40
2.40

2.40

14.24
16.75

19.14
22.50
16.88
19.11
16.88
19.11
16.75
16.75
21.05

2.30

4.00
7.80

7.48

per

‘per

per

per
per

per
per
per
per
per
per
per
per

per

per

per
per

per

Tariff

L.
L.

L.

Wop g

Ty

354

1b.
1b.

1b.

gal.
gal.

gal.

gal.
gal.

gal.
gal,
gal.
gal.
gal.
gal.

gal.
gal.

gal,



A.D. 1955 |

3

|

CUSTOMS (CONSOLIDATION) (AMENDMENT)

[No. 2

SCHEDULE-- (Continued)

(Section 2)

Ratz of Import Duty
Item No. of Articles
Commodity Preferentiai | General
Turiff | Tariff
122—03, 3|Tobacco (smoking, chewing) [
manufactured in fou:lgn
countries ; — ‘ 6.52 per 1b.
1922-03. 4|Snuff 5.32 per lb. 6.52 per 1lb.

Passed by the Legislative Council this fifteenth day of February,

nineteen hundred and fifty-five.
- % j

Clerk of the Legislatu

(Leg. Bill No. 62/54)

Printed Dby the Government Printers of British Guiana





