



I assent.

agundaray

Governor.

§ February, 1955.

BRITISH GUIANA

ORDINANCE No. 2 OF 1955.

An Ordinance further to amend the Customs (Consolidation) Ordinance, 1952.

ENACTED by the Legislature of British Guiana: -

- 1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Customs (Consolidation) (Amendment) Ordinance, 1955, and shall be construed and read as one with the Customs (Consolidation) Ordinance, 1952, hereinafter referred to as the Principal Ordinance, and any Ordinance amending the same.
- 2. PART I of the first Schedule to the Principal Ordinance as substituted by subsection (1) of section four of the Customs Duties Ordinance, 1953, (which substituted the first Schedule thereof for Part I of the first Schedule to the Principal Ordinance) and as amended from time to time is hereby further amended by increasing the import duties of customs specified therein on the articles set out in the Schedule hereto to the extent indicated therein

A.D. 1955

Short Title

No. 69 of 1952

Amendment of Part I of the first Schedule to the Principal Ordinance. No. 20 of 1953. Schedule

SCHEDULE

(Section 2)

	SCHEDUL			and the same of th	(Section			
				Rate of Import Duty				
Item No. of Commodity			Pre	efer <mark>ent</mark> ial Tariff	General Tariff			
112-03. 2	Beer and ale Stout and porter Other fermented cerea	K-3		per L. gal. per L. gal.				
112—04	beverages Distilled Alcoholic Beverages—		2.00	per L. gal.	2.40 per	L. gal.		
112—04.01	Brandy—in bottle of a strength not exceed	a ling 85%			4.			
112—04.02 112—04.03	Other Brandy Rum—in bottle of a st	rength noi	14.75	per L. gal. per P. gal.	14.24 per 16.75 per			
	exceeding 85% proo	î spirit	11.89	per L. gal.	19.14 per			
	Whisky—in bottle of a strength not exceeding the strength and exceeding the strength and th		14.00	per P. gal.	22.50 per	P. gai,		
112—04.06 112—04.07	proof spirit Other Whisky Gin—in bottle of a str		16 25	per L. gal. per P. gal.	16.88 per 19.11 per			
112—04.08	exceeding 85% proof Other Gin	spirit	14.64 16.25	per L. gal. per P. gal.	16.88 per 19.11 per			
112—04.09 112—04.11 112—04.12	Cordials and Liqueurs Unenumerated, includi	ng mix-		per L. gal. per L. gal.	16.75 per 16.75 per			
12101. 1	tures and other pre containing spirits Unmanufactured (leaf)	contain-	13.25	per P. gal.	21.05 per	P. gal.		
121 -01. 2	ing 25% or more mo Unmanufactured (leaf) ing less than 25%	contain-	2.30	per 1b.	2.30 per	1b.		
122—01 122—02.1	moisture Cigars and Cheroots Cigarettes manufacture Scheduled Territory from Scheduled Terr	d in a entirely		per lb. per lb.	4.00 per 7.80 per			
122 02. 2	grown Tobacco Cigarettes manufacture Scheduled Territory or partly from foreig	ed in a entirely	6.02	per lb.	-			
12202. 3	tobacco Cigarettes manufacture	or vo	6.44	per lb.	-			
122—03. 1	foreign countries Tobacco, (smoking, che manufactured in a Sc Territory entirely fr Scheduled Territory	cheduled om	==	# V	7.48 per	lb.		
122—03. 2	tobacco Tobacco (smoking, che manufactured in a Sc	wing) heduled	4.76	per 1b.				
	Territory entirely or from foreign grown to		5.32	per lb.				

A.D. 1955 | CUSTOMS (CONSOLIDATION) (AMENDMEN'T)

[No. 2

	SCHEDULE(,	(Section 2)			
Item No. of	Articles		Rate of Import Duty			
Commodity			Preferen Tariff	tial General Tariff		
122—03. 3 122—03. 4	Tobacco (smoking, chewing) manufactured in foreign countries Snuff	10 to	_ 5.32 per lb	6.52 per lb. 6.52 per lb.		

Passed by the Legislative Council this fifteenth day of February, nineteen hundred and fifty-five.

Clerk of the Legislature.

(Leg. Bill No. 62/54)

Printed by the Government Printers of British Guiana